

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of
WESTVIEW TASKFORCE, INC. and JANET M. SHEA,
YADIRA CERRATO, HIRAM JACOBS, VIRGINIA
CHAMBERS and PETER ALBER, on behalf of Westview
Taskforce, Inc., the official Tenants' Association for the
buildings located at 595 and 625 Main Street, Roosevelt
Island,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK DIVISION OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL, ASSISTANT
COMMISSIONER RICHMOND MCCURNIN and
NORTHTOWN PHASE III ASSOCIATES, LP and NORTH
TOWN PHASE III HOUSES, INC.,

Respondents.

Index No. 113635/09

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER WESTVIEW TASKFORCE, INC.'S
PETITION FOR A JUDGEMENT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 78 OF THE CPLR

THE PUBLIC ADVOCACY GROUP LLC
155 East 4th Street #3G
New York, New York 10009
(212) 584-6150
Attorneys for Petitioner
Westview Taskforce, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DHCR VIOLATED TWO PROVISIONS OF ITS OWN REGULATIONS BY FUNDING \$163,800 OF DEBT SERVICE ARREARS PAYMENTS IN THE SECOND YEAR OF THE BUDGET CYCLE	3
A. 9 NYCRR §1728-1.5(H) STATES THAT DEBT SERVICE ARREARS MAY ONLY BE FUNDED IN THE FIRST YEAR OF THE BUDGET CYCLE.....	4
B. 9 NYCRR §1728-1.5(H) PROHIBITS DHCR FROM INCLUDING DEBT SERVICE ARREARS PAYMENTS IN WESTVIEW’S 2008 BRD	5
C. DHCR’S NUMEROUS AND VARIED ATTEMPTS TO ESTABLISH THE LEGALITY OF ITS DEBT SERVICES ARREARS FUNDING ARE UNAVAILING	7
D. DHCR’S DECISION TO INCLUDE DEBT SERVICE ARREARS FUNDING IN THE 2008 BRD BUDGET RAISES SOME SIGNIFICANT CONCERNS REGARDING DHCR’S MOTIVES.....	16
II. DHCR ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY IN FAILING TO ACCOUNT FOR THE \$1,000,000 WESTVIEW LOST TO UNLAWFUL WAREHOUSING AND BY DISREGARDING ITS LEGAL OBLIGATION TO RECOUP THOSE LOSSES FROM NTIII’S OWNERS AND DIRECTORS	20
A. THE WAREHOUSING THAT OCCURRED AT WESTVIEW FROM FEBRUARY 2004 TO FEBRUARY 2, 2007 WAS INSTITUTED BY THE OWNERS/DIRECTORS, SOLELY FOR THEIR OWN BENEFIT, AND COST WESTVIEW OVER \$1,000,000 IN INCOME	20
B. BOTH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MITCHELL-LAMA LAW AND PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY, DHCR WAS OBLIGATED TO PURSUE LEGAL ACTION AGAINST NTIII’S OWNERS AND DIRECTORS TO RECOUP THE \$1,000,000 IN WAREHOUSING LOSSES	25
1. DHCR’S “No Authority, No Ability” Position With Respect To Holding Persons Liable For Violating Anti-Warehousing Laws Invites Unlawful Conduct And Runs Afoul Of Court Rulings Admonishing DHCR For Adopting Such Positions.....	26
2. DHCR’S “No Authority, No Ability” Position Impermissibly Creates A “Right Without A Remedy” Within The Mitchell-Lama Law	29

3.	DHCR Has An Express Right And Obligation Under Mitchell-Lama Law To Attempt To Recoup The \$1,000,000 In Lost Westview Income From NTIII’s Owners/Directors Instead Of Increasing Tenants’ Rents To Pay for The Loss.....	31
a.	<i>It Was Arbitrary And Capricious, Under The Discretionary Provision of §91(1), For DHCR To Have Concluded That NTIII’s Application For A Rent Increase Did Not Constitute “Doing . . . Anything . . . Which Is Improvident Or Prejudicial To The Interests Of . . . The Tenants”</i>	32
b.	<i>Under The Compulsory Provision of §91(1), DHCR Was Required To Take Legal Action Against NTIII’s Owners/Directors To Recoup The \$1,000,000 In Income Lost To Warehousing At Westview</i>	35
c.	<i>Because Westview’s Warehousing Was Done Solely For The Benefit Of NTIII’s Owners/Directors, DHCR Would Have Been Able To “Pierce The Corporate Veil” Of The Housing Company And Directly Sue Its Owners/Directors</i>	35
4.	DHCR Should Have Pursued, And This Court Should Order DHCR To Pursue, A Claim For Unjust Enrichment Against NTIII’s Owners/Directors	39
a.	<i>NTIII’s Owners/Directors Were Personally Enriched By Their Illegal Warehousing At Westview</i>	44
b.	<i>NTIII’s Owners’/Directors’ Enrichment Was At The Expense Of New York State/DHCR And Westview’s Tenants</i>	47
c.	<i>In Equity And Good Conscience, NTIII’s Owners/Directors, Who Were Personally Enriched By The Illegal Warehousing At Westview, And Not Westview’s Tenants, Should Be Responsible For Paying Back The \$1,000,000 Warehousing Loss</i>	53
5.	DHCR’s Decision Not To Pursue A Claim Against NTIII’s Owners/Directors Based On The Tenants’ Alleged “Unclean Hands” Runs Completely Contrary To The Law And Principles Governing The Unclean Hands Doctrine And Was Therefore Arbitrary And Capricious	54
6.	DHCR’s Other Attempts To Excuse It Failure To Take Legal Action Against NTIII’s Owners/Directors Are Unpersuasive.....	57
7.	The Proper Remedy For NTIII’s Owners’/Directors’ Unlawful Warehousing Is For This Or A Future Court To Disgorge \$1,036,364 Of Their Improper Warehousing Profits And Order They Be Used To Restore The <i>Status Quo Ante</i> At Westview	59

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER DHCR TO HOLD NTIII'S OWNERS/DIRECTORS LIABLE FOR WESTVIEW'S WAREHOUSING LOSSES AND ORDER THEM TO PAY THE HOUSING COMPANY \$1,036,364 IN RESTITUTION PURSUANT TO 9 NYCRR §§1729-1.5(A)(13), (14)	62
CONCLUSION.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>American Home Assurance Co. v. M.V. Jaami</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25864 at *6-7 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9, 10
<u>Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm. v. O’Leary</u> , 93 F.3d 103, 113 (3 rd Cir. 1996).....	68
<u>Artukovich & Sons, Inc. v. Reliance Truck Co.</u> , 126 Ariz. 246, 248, 614 P.2d 327, 329 (AZ 1980).....	42, 43
<u>Austin Powder Co. v. McCullough</u> , 216 A.D.2d 825, 826, 628 N.Y.S.2d 855, 856 (3d Dept 1995).....	38
<u>Bluebird Partners L.P. v. First Fid. Bank, N.A.</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 456, 460, 767 N.E.2d 672, 674, 741 N.Y.S.2d 181, 183 (N.Y. 2002).....	10
<u>Cadplaz Sponsors, Inc. v. Cadman Towers, Inc.</u> , 84 Misc.2d 961, 966-67, 376 N.Y.S.2d 805, 809-10 (Sup. Ct., New York County 1975).....	39
<u>Chirra v. Bommareddy</u> , 22 A.D.3d 223, 224, 802 N.Y.S.2d 118, 119 (1 st Dept. 2005)	55, 56
<u>Dillion v. Dean</u> , 158 A.D.2d 579, 580, 551 N.Y.S.2d 547, 549 (2d Dept. 1990).....	55
<u>Hahl v. Sugo</u> , 27 Misc. 1, 3, 57 N.Y.S. 920, __ (N.Y. Sup. Ct, Erie County 1899).....	30, 31
<u>Heller v. Kurz</u> , 228 A.D.2d 263, 264; 643 N.Y.S.2d 580, 581 (1 st Dept. 1996)	42
<u>Hertz v. Fiscus</u> , 98 Idaho 456, 567 P.2d 1, 2 (ID 1977)	41
<u>In re Arbor Hill Partners v. New York State Div. Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</u> , 156 A.D.2d 896, 550 N.Y.S.2d 113 (3d Dept. 1999).....	8
<u>In re Classic Realty LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</u> , 2 N.Y. 3d 142, 808 N.E.2d 1260, 777 N.Y.S.2d 1 (N.Y. 2004).....	28, 65
<u>In re Eastwood Bldg. Comm. of Roosevelt Island v. Eimicke</u> , 140 A.D.2d 425, 426, 515 N.Y.S.2d 466, 467 (1 st Dept. 1987)	13, 14
<u>In re Grimm v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</u> , 2009 Slip Op 6653 at *4, 886 N.Y.S.2d 111, 114 (1st Dept, Sept. 24, 2009)	28
<u>In re Marino S.</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 361, 370-71, 795 N.E.2d 21, 26, 763 N.Y.S.2d 796, 801 (N.Y. 2003).....	69, 70

<u>In re Merber v. Urstadt</u> , 46 A.D.2d 752, 753, 360 N.Y.S.2d 685, 687 (1 st Dept. 1974)	61
<u>In re Peckham v. Calogero</u> , 12 N.Y.3d 424, 911 N.E.2d 815, 883 N.Y.S.2d 751 (N.Y. 2009).....	65
<u>In re St. Vincent’s Hosp. & Med. Center of N.Y. v. New York State Div of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</u> , 109 A.D.2d 711, 712, 487 N.Y.S. 36, 37 (1 st Dept. 1985).....	65
<u>In re Versailles Realty Co. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</u> , 76 N.Y.2d 325, 330, 558 N.E.2d 1009, 1011, 559 N.Y.S.2d 472, 474 (N.Y. 1990).....	68
<u>In re Waverly Place Assocs. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</u> , 292 A.D.2d 211, 739 N.Y.S.2d 372 (1 st Dept. 2002)	65
<u>Korean Press Agency v. Yonhap News Agency</u> , 421 F. Supp.2d 775, 779 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	11
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244, 268 (1994).....	65, 66, 67, 69
<u>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Commissioner</u> , 297 U.S. 129, 135 (1936)	68
<u>McCarthy v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</u> , 216 A.D.2d 4, 627 N.Y.S.2d 378 (1 st Dept. 1995)	8
<u>Murphy v. Board of Edu.</u> , 104 A.D.2d 796, 48- N.Y.S.2d 138 (2 nd Dept. 1984).....	65
<u>New York City Econ. Dev. Corp. v. T.C. Foods Imp. & Exp. Co.</u> , 2006 N.Y. Slip Op. 50754U at *3, 11 Misc.3d 1087A, __, 819 N.Y.S.2d 849, __ (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Queens County 2006)	40, 41, 61
<u>New York State Mortgage Loan Enforcement & Admin. Corp. v. Arbor Hill Houses Inc.</u> , 180 A.D.2d 926, 927, 580 N.Y.S. 538, 539 (3d Dept. 1992)	29
<u>Orr v. Hawk</u> , 156 F.3d 651, 654 (6 th Cir. 1998)	66, 67, 68, 69
<u>Pell v. Board of Educ.</u> , 34 N.Y.2d 222, 231, 313 N.E.2d 321, 325, 356 N.Y.S.2d 833, 839 (1974).....	33, 63
<u>Pope v. Shalala</u> , 998 F.2d 473, 483 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	68
<u>Saunders v. Kline</u> , 55 A.D.2d 887, 887, 391 N.Y.S.2d 1, 1-2 (1 st Dept 1977).....	42, 43
<u>Sherman v. Skuse</u> , 166 N.Y. 345, 352, 59 N.E. 990, 992 (N.Y. 1902)	30, 31
<u>Walkovszky v. Carlton</u> , 18 N.Y.2d 414, 417, 223 N.E.2d 6, 7, 276 N.Y.S.2d 585, 587 (N.Y. 1966).....	37

<u>Wm. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Dev. S. Inc.</u> , 933 F.2d 131, 137-38 (2d Cir. 1991).....	37
<u>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard</u> , 422 U.S. 562, 575-76 (1977).....	45

STATUTES

9 NYCRR §1725-2.3(a).....	43
9 NYCRR §1727-1.5	68, 69
9 NYCRR §1728-1.1(c).....	15
9 NYCRR §1728-1.5	15
9 NYCRR §1728-1.5(h).....	<i>passim</i>
9 NYCRR §1729-1.5(a)(13)	<i>passim</i>
9 NYCRR §1729-1.5(a)(14)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Priv. Hous. Fin. Law §13(13).....	42
N.Y. Priv. Hous. Fin. Law §28	7
N.Y. Priv. Hous. Fin. Law §28(1).....	7, 14
N.Y. Priv. Hous. Fin. Law §32(6).....	39
N.Y. Priv. Hous. Fin. Law §32(7).....	32
N.Y. Priv. Hous. Fin. Law §35(1).....	18
N.Y. Priv. Hous. Fin. Law §91(1).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

< http://www.housingnyc.com/html/guidelines/orders/order39.html >	19
< http://www.housingnyc.com/html/guidelines/orders/order40.html >	19
< http://www.housingnyc.com/html/guidelines/orders/order41.html >	19
Broom’s Legal Maxims, 153	30

Geoffrey C. Weien, “Retroactive Rulemaking”, 30 Harvard J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 749 (2007).....	66
Restatement, Restitution, § 1, cmt. e	43
Restatement, Restitution, § 128, cmt. f.....	43
